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Nocnik dla dzieci
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Vasino per bambini

Orinal para bebés
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Instruction manualEN

Warnings! Warnings - batteries!

Important! Carefully read and follow these instructions before using this product. Keep these instructions for 
future reference. 

•	 The product is designed for children up to 7 years 
old.

•	 Do not exceed the maximum load of the potty, 
which is 50 kg.

•	 Product to be used only under the supervision of 
an adult. The child should use the potty with the 
assistance of a parent or guardian. 

•	 It is forbidden to stand on the product. Ensure that 
the child does not slip or fall off the potty.

•	 Do not immerse the product in water. Do not wash 
the product housing under running water. 

•	 Only an adult should assemble the product. Keep in-
fants and small children away when disassembling 
the product - risk of injury. 

•	 Before each use of the product, check its condition 
for possible damage.

•	 It is forbidden to put and use the product on 
elevations, for example, on a table, table, cabinet. 
It is forbidden to use additional stands under the 
product.

•	 Place the product on a stable, flat surface. 
•	 Before use, check that the product is not damaged. 

It is forbidden to use a damaged or incomplete 
product.

•	 When not in use, store the product unfolded, out of 
the reach of babies and small children.

•	 Keep away from fire and heat sources: heater, fire-
place, gas stove, oven, etc. Also, do not expose the 
product to direct sunlight.

•	 Keep the product away from sharp objects to avoid 
scratching or damaging it.

•	 Risk of suffocation! This product and its packaging, 
especially the plastic bags, are not toys, store them 
properly and do not give them to infants and young 
children to play with. After removing the product 
from its packaging, dispose of it.

•	 Use only recommended alkaline batteries of the 
type specified in this manual.

•	 In exceptional situations, batteries can be dan-
gerous! Risk of leakage, fire and ignition! Caution 
should be exercised.

•	 Do not combine new and used batteries, batteries 
of different types, batteries with rechargeable 
batteries.

•	 Insert batteries according to the correct battery 
polarity +/-.

•	 Remove batteries if the product will not be used for 
a long time.

•	 If you use rechargeable batteries, remove them 
from the product before charging.

•	 Dispose of used batteries as recommended at the 
end of this manual.

•	 Do not charge disposable batteries.
•	 Rechargeable batteries should only be charged by 

an adult.
•	 Remove exhausted batteries from the device.
•	 Keep batteries out of the reach of a child.
•	 A battery that is leaking electrolyte fluid must not 

be used or charged.
•	 Immediately remove leaking, leaking batteries as 

they may cause skin burns or other injuries.
•	 Do not short-circuit the battery compartment con-

tacts or terminals.

Immediately after use, the potty should be emptied into 
the toilet and then washed, rinsed and dried. If neces-
sary, you can use ordinary household disinfectant. It is 
forbidden to use caustic or abrasive cleaners. Do not 
use brushes that could scratch the surface. Do not im-
merse the product in water or rinse it under a running 
stream of water.

Cleaning and mantience

INFORMATION FOR USERS ON HOW TO DEAL WITH WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT.
If the device, packaging, instruction manual and the like are marked with the symbol of a crossed-out wheeled waste 
container, it means that the device is subject to separate waste collection in accordance with Directive 2012/19/EU of the 
European Parliament and of the Council. The used device should not be disposed of with other household waste and should 
not be treated as municipal waste. By disposing of electro-waste in the container you pose a threat to the environment. Take 
the used device to a separate collection point for electrical and electronic equipment organized by the public adminis-
tration. By segregating and submitting used electrical and electronic equipment for processing, recovery, recycling and 
disposal, you protect the environment from pollution and contamination, contribute to reducing the use of natural resources 
and lowering the cost of producing new equipment. Proper disposal and scrapping helps eliminate the adverse effects of 
scrapped products on the environment and human health. For details on the recyclability of this product, please contact 
your local municipality, city cleaning services or the store where you purchased the product. 
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Ostrzeżenia! Ostrzeżenia - baterie!

•	 Produkt przeznaczony dla dzieci w wieku do 7 lat.
•	 Nie należy przekraczać maksymalnego obciążenia 

nocnika, które wynosi 50 kg.
•	 Produkt do użytku wyłącznie pod nadzorem osoby 

dorosłej. Dziecko powinno korzystać z nocnika przy 
pomocy rodzica lub opiekuna. 

•	 Zabrania się stawania na produkcie. Należy przyp-
ilnować aby dziecko nie ześlizgnęło się lub upadło 
z nocnika.

•	 Nie zanurzać produktu w wodzie. Nie myć obudowy 
produktu pod bieżącą wodą. 

•	 Montaż produktu może zostać przeprowadzony 
wyłącznie przez osobę dorosłą. Trzymaj niemowlęta 
i małe dzieci z dala podczas rozkładania produktu – 
ryzyko obrażeń. 

•	 Przed każdym użyciem produktu należy sprawdzić 
jego stan pod względem ewentualnych uszkodzeń.

•	 Zabrania się stawiania i używania produktu na 
podwyższeniach, np. na stoliku, stole, szafce. Zabra-
nia się z korzystania z dodatkowych stojaków pod 
produktem.

•	 Produkt należy umieścić na stabilnej, płaskiej 
powierzchni. 

•	 Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić, czy produkt nie jest 
uszkodzony. Zabrania się korzystania z uszkodzonego 
lub niekompletnego produktu.

•	 Nieużywany produkt należy przechowywać w postaci 
rozłożonej, poza zasięgiem niemowląt i małych dzieci.

•	 Trzymaj z dala od ognia oraz źródeł ciepła: grzejnika, 
kominka, kuchenki gazowej, pieca itd. Nie należy 
także narażać produktu na bezpośrednie działanie 
promieni słonecznych.

•	 Produkt należy trzymać  z dala od ostrych przedmi-
otów, aby uniknąć jego zarysowania lub uszkodzenia.

•	 Ryzyko uduszenia! Ten produkt i jego opakowanie, 
a zwłaszcza torby foliowe nie są zabawkami, należy 
je odpowiednio przechowywać i nie dawać ich do 
zabawy niemowlętom i małym dzieciom. Po wyjęciu 
produktu z opakowania należy je zutylizować.

•	 Używaj tylko zalecanych baterii alkalicznych o typie 
podanym w tej instrukcji.

•	 W wyjątkowych sytuacjach baterie mogą być nie-
bezpieczne! Ryzyko wycieku, pożaru oraz zapalenia! 
Należy zachować ostrożność.

•	 Nie należy łączyć nowych i zużytych baterii, baterii 
różnego typu, baterii z akumulatorami.

•	 Baterie należy włożyć zgodnie z odpowiednią 
polaryzacją baterii +/-.

•	 Usuń baterie, jeśli produkt nie będzie użytkowany 
przez dłuższy czas.

•	 Jeśli używasz akumulatorków, wyjmij je z produktu 
przed rozpoczęciem ładowania.

•	 Zużyte baterie należy zutylizować zgodnie z zalece-
niami na końcu niniejszej instrukcji.

•	 Nie ładować baterii jednorazowych.
•	 Akumulatorki mogą być ładowane tylko przez osobę 

dorosłą.
•	 Wyjmij wyczerpane baterie z urządzenia.
•	 Trzymaj baterie z dala od zasięgu dziecka.
•	 Bateria, z której wycieka płyn elektrolitowy nie 

może być używana, ani ładowana.
•	 Natychmiast usuń wyciekające, nieszczelne baterie 

ponieważ mogą spowodować poparzenia skory lub 
inne obrażenia.

•	 Nie zwieraj styków przedziałów ani zacisków 
baterii.

Niezwłocznie po użyciu, nocnik należy opróżnić do 
toalety a następnie umyć, opłukać i wysuszyć. W razie 
potrzeby można użyć zwykłego domowego środka do 
dezynfekcji. Zabrania się używania żrących lub ścier-
nych środków czyszczących. Nie stosować szczotek, 
które mogłyby porysować powierzchnię. Nie zanurzaj 
produktu w wodzie ani nie opłukuj go pod bieżącym 
strumieniem wody.

Czyszczenie i konserwacja

Instrukcja obsługiPL
Ważne! Przed przystąpieniem do montażu produktu uważnie przeczytaj instrukcję i stosuj się do jej zasad. 
Instrukcję należy zachować do wykorzystania w przyszłości.

INFORMACJA DLA UŻYTKOWNIKÓW O SPOSOBIE POSTĘPOWANIA ZE ZUŻYTYM SPRZĘTEM ELEKTRYCZNYM I ELEK-
TRONICZNYM.
Jeżeli urządzenie, opakowanie, instrukcja obsługi i tym podobne zostały opatrzone symbolem przekreślonego kołowego konte-
nera na odpady, oznacza to, że urządzenie podlega selektywnej zbiórce odpadów zgodnie z dyrektywą Parlamentu Europej-
skiego i Rady 2012/19/EU. Zużytego urządzenia nie należy wyrzucać wraz z pozostałymi odpadami gospodarstwa domowego 
i nie należy traktować go jako odpad komunalny. Wyrzucając elektrośmieci do kontenera stwarzasz zagrożenie dla środowiska. 
Zużyte urządzenie należy dostarczyć do punktu zbiórki selektywnej sprzętu elektrycznego  i elektronicznego zorganizowanego 
przez administrację publiczną. Segregując i przekazując do przetworzenia, odzysku, recyklingu oraz utylizacji zużyte urządze-
nia elektryczne i elektroniczne, chronisz środowisko przed zanieczyszczeniem i skażeniem, przyczyniasz się do zmniejszenia 
stopnia wykorzystania zasobów naturalnych oraz obniżenia kosztów produkcji nowych urządzeń. Właściwa utylizacja i złomo-
wanie pomaga eliminować niekorzystny wpływ złomowanych produktów na środowisko naturalne oraz zdrowie człowieka. Aby 
uzyskać szczegółowe informacje dotyczące możliwości ponownego przetworzenia niniejszego produktu, należy skontaktować 
się z miejscowym urzędem miasta, służbami oczyszczania miasta lub sklepem, w którym zakupiono produkt.
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BedienungsanleitungDE
Wichtig! Vor dem Zusammenbau des Produkts die Anleitung sorgfältig lesen. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen und 
behalten Sie dieses Handbuch zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. 

Warnung! Warnung - batterien!

•	 Das Produkt ist für Kinder bis 7 Jahre geeignet.
•	 Überschreiten Sie nicht die maximale Belastung des 

Töpfchens, die 50 kg beträgt.
•	 Produkt nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen ver-

wenden. Das Kind sollte das Töpfchen mit Hilfe eines 
Elternteils oder Erziehungsberechtigten benutzen.

•	 Es ist verboten, auf dem Produkt zu stehen. Stellen 
Sie sicher, dass Ihr Kind nicht herunterrutscht oder 
von der Kindertoilette fällt.

•	 Tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht in Wasser. Waschen Sie 
das Produktgehäuse nicht unter fließendem Wasser.

•	 Aufbau der Kindertoilette darf nur von einem 
Erwachsenen durchgeführt werden. Halten Sie 
Säuglinge und Kleinkinder beim Aufbau des Produkts 
fern – Verletzungsgefahr.

•	 Überprüfen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch des Produkts 
den Zustand auf mögliche Schäden.

•	 Es ist verboten, das Produkt auf erhöhten Flächen zu 
stellen und zu verwenden, z. B. auf einem Tisch oder 
einem Schrank. Es ist verboten, zusätzliche Ständer 
unter dem Produkt zu verwenden.

•	 Stellen Sie das Produkt auf eine stabile, flache Oberfläche.
•	 Überprüfen Sie vor der Verwendung, ob das Produkt 

nicht beschädigt ist. Es ist verboten, ein beschädig-
tes oder unvollständiges Produkt zu verwenden.

•	 Wenn Sie das Produkt nicht verwenden, sollte dieses 
ungefaltet und außerhalb der Reichweite von Säug-
lingen und Kleinkindern gelagert werden.

•	 Von Feuer und Wärmequellen fernhalten: Heizung, 
Kamin, Gasherd, Herd usw. Setzen Sie das Produkt 
auch keinem direkten Sonnenlicht aus.

•	 Halten Sie das Produkt von scharfen Gegenständen 
fern, um Kratzer oder Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

•	 Erstickungsgefahr! Dieses Produkt und seine 
Verpackung, insbesondere Plastiktüten, sind kein 
Spielzeug. Verpackungen müssen ordnungsgemäß 
gelagert werden. Säuglinge und Kleinkinder dürfen 
nicht mit der Verpackung spielen. Nachdem das 
Produkt aus der Verpackung genommen wurde, muss 
die Verpackung entsorgt werden.

•	 Verwenden Sie nur die empfohlenen Alkalibatterien 
des in diesem Handbuch aufgeführten Typs.

•	 In Ausnahmefällen können die Batterien gefährlich sein! 
Leck-, Brand- und Zündgefahr! Seien Sie vorsichtig.

•	 Mischen Sie niemals neuen und gebrauchten 
Batterien, verschiedene Arten von Batterien, und 
Batterien mit Akkus.

•	 Die Batterien sollten korrekt  +/- eingesetzt werden.
•	 Entfernen Sie die Batterien, wenn das Produkt 

längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.
•	 Falls Sie Akkus verwenden, entfernen Sie diese aus 

dem Produkt, vor dem Aufladen.  
•	 Entsorgen Sie die gebrauchten Batterien nach den An-

weisungen, die sich am Ende dieser Anleitung befinden. 
•	 Laden Sie die Einwegbatterien nicht.
•	 Die Akkus dürfen nur von einem Erwachsenen 

aufgeladen werden. 
•	 Entfernen Sie die gebrauchten Batterien aus dem 

Produkt. 
•	 Halten Sie die Batterien von Ihrem Kind fern.
•	 Die Batterie, aus der die Flüssigkeit austritt, kann 

nicht verwendet oder aufgeladen werden.
•	 Entfernen Sie die undichten Batterien sofort, da 

dies zu Hautverbrennungen oder anderen Verlet-
zungen führen kann.

•	 Schließen Sie keine Kontakte oder Batterieklem-
men kurz.

Unmittelbar nach dem Gebrauch sollte das Töpfchen 
in die Toilette geleert, dann gewaschen, gespült 
und getrocknet werden. Bei Bedarf können Sie ein 
normales Haushaltsdesinfektionsmittel verwenden. Es 
ist verboten, ätzende oder scheuernde Reinigungsmit-
tel zu verwenden. Verwenden Sie keine Bürsten, die 
die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten. Tauchen Sie das 
Produkt nicht in Wasser und spülen Sie es nicht unter 
fließendem Wasser aus.

Reinigung und Pflege

AN ALLE EINWOHNER DER EUROPÄISCHEN UNION. WICHTIGE UMWELTINFORMATIONEN ÜBER DIESER PRODUKT.  
Wenn das Gerät, die Verpackung, das Benutzerhandbuch und dergleichen das Symbol eines durchgestrichenen Abfall-
behälters auf Rädern tragen, bedeutet dies, dass das Gerät einer getrennten Sammlung gemäß der Richtlinie 2012/19/
EU des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates unterliegt. Das gebrauchte Gerät darf nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden und sollte nicht als Haushaltsmüll behandelt werden. Elektroschrott in einen Container zu werfen, ist eine 
Bedrohung für die Umwelt. Dank der ordnungsgemäßigen Entsorgung den gebrauchten elektrischen und elektronischen 
Geräte, schützen Sie den Umwelt und tragen dazu bei, die Nutzung natürlicher Ressourcen zu verringern, sowie helfen 
die Produktionskosten neuer Geräte zu senken. Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung und Abwrackung trägt dazu bei, die 
negativen Auswirkungen von verschrotteten Produkten auf die natürliche Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu 
beseitigen. Um weitere Informationen zur Recyclingfähigkeit dieses Produkts zu erhalten, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihr 
örtliches Stadtbüro, den Stadtreinigungsdienst oder das Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.
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Mode d’emploiFR
Important ! Lisez attentivement les instructions et suivez-les avant d’assembler le produit. Conservez ce ma-
nuel pour toute référence ultérieure. Il y a un risque de noyade !

Avertissements ! Avertissements - Piles !

•	 Le produit est destiné aux enfants jusqu’à 7 ans.
•	 Ne dépassez pas la charge maximale du pot bébé, qui 

est de 50 kg.
•	 Utilisez toujours sous la surveillance d’un adulte. 

L’enfant doit utiliser le pot avec l’aide d’un parent ou 
d’une personne qui s’occupe de lui. 

•	 Il est interdit de se tenir debout sur le produit. Veillez 
à ce que l’enfant ne glisse pas ou ne tombe pas du 
pot.

•	 Ne pas immerger le produit dans l’eau. Ne pas laver 
le produit à l’eau courante. 

•	 Le produit doit être assemblé par un adulte. Tenez 
les bébés et les jeunes enfants à l’écart lorsque vous 
dépliez le produit - risque de blessure. 

•	 Avant chaque utilisation, il convient de vérifier que le 
produit n’est pas endommagé.

•	 Il est interdit de placer ou d’utiliser le produit en 
hauteur, par exemple sur une table, une armoire. 
L’utilisation de supports supplémentaires sous le 
produit est interdite.

•	 Le produit doit être placé sur une surface stable et 
plane. 

•	 Vérifiez que le produit n’est pas endommagé avant de 
l’utiliser. Il est interdit d’utiliser un produit endom-
magé ou incomplet.

•	 Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, le produit doit être stocké 
déplié, hors de portée des bébés et des jeunes 
enfants.

•	 Tenir à l’écart du feu et des sources de chaleur : 
radiateur, cheminée, gazinière, four, etc. Ne pas 
exposer le produit à la lumière directe du soleil.

•	 Tenez le produit à l’écart des objets pointus pour 
éviter de le rayer ou de l’endommager.

•	 Risque de suffocation ! Ce produit et son emballage, 
en particulier les sacs en plastique, ne sont pas des 
jouets. Ils doivent être conservés correctement et ne 
pas être donnés aux nourrissons et aux jeunes en-
fants pour qu’ils jouent avec. Une fois que le produit 
a été retiré de l’emballage, il doit être éliminé.

•	 N’utilisez que des piles alcalines recommandées, du 
type et de la quantité spécifiés dans les instructions 
ou sur l’autocollant apposé sur le produit. Les piles 
ne sont pas incluses dans ce produit.

•	 Dans des situations exceptionnelles, les piles 
peuvent être dangereuses ! Risque de fuite, d’incen-
die et de combustion ! La prudence est de mise.

•	 Ne pas combiner des piles neuves et usagées, des piles de 
types différents, des piles avec des piles rechargeables.

•	 Les piles doivent être insérées en respectant la polarité +/-.
•	 Retire les piles si le produit n’est pas utilisé pendant 

une période prolongée.
•	 Si vous utilisez des piles rechargeables, retirez-les 

du produit avant de le charger.
•	 Les piles usagées doivent être mises au rebut 

conformément aux recommandations figurant à la 
fin de ce manuel.

•	 Ne pas recharger les piles jetables.
•	 Les piles rechargeables ne doivent être rechargées 

que par un adulte.
•	 Retirez les piles épuisées du produit.
•	 Conservez les piles hors de portée des enfants.
•	 Une batterie qui présente une fuite de liquide élec-

trolytique ne doit pas être utilisée ou chargée.
•	 Retirez immédiatement les piles qui fuient, car 

elles peuvent provoquer des brûlures de la peau ou 
d’autres blessures.

•	 Ne pas court-circuiter les contacts du comparti-
ment ou les bornes de la pile.

Immédiatement après son utilisation, le pot doit être 
vidé dans les toilettes, puis lavé, rincé et séché. Un dé-
sinfectant ménager ordinaire peut être utilisé si néces-
saire. L’utilisation de produits de nettoyage caustiques 
ou abrasifs est interdite. Ne pas utiliser de brosses qui 
pourraient rayer la surface. Ne pas immerger le produit 
dans l’eau ou le rincer sous un courant d’eau.

Nettoyage et entretien

DES INFORMATIONS POUR LES UTILISATEURS SUR LA MANIÈRE DE TRAITER LES DÉCHETS D’ÉQUIPEMENTS ÉLEC-
TRIQUES ET ÉLECTRONIQUES.
Si l’appareil, l’emballage, les instructions d’utilisation et autres sont marqués du symbole d’une poubelle barrée, cela signifie 
que l’appareil doit faire l’objet d’une collecte sélective conformément à la directive 2012/19/UE du Parlement européen et du 
Conseil. Un appareil usagé ne doit pas être jeté avec les autres déchets ménagers et ne doit pas être traité comme un déchet 
municipal. En jetant vos déchets électriques dans le conteneur, vous mettez l’environnement en danger. L’appareil usagé 
doit être déposé dans un point de collecte séparé des équipements électriques et électroniques organisé par l’administration 
publique. En séparant et en soumettant les équipements électriques et électroniques usagés au traitement, à la récupération, 
au recyclage et à l’élimination, vous protégez l’environnement de la pollution et de la contamination, vous contribuez à réduire 
l’utilisation des ressources naturelles et vous diminuez le coût de fabrication de nouveaux équipements. Une élimination et 
une mise au rebut correctes contribuent à éliminer l’impact négatif des produits mis au rebut sur l’environnement et la santé 
humaine. Pour obtenir des informations détaillées sur la recyclabilité de ce produit, veuillez contacter votre mairie, le service 
de nettoyage de votre ville ou le magasin où vous avez acheté le produit. 
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Istruzioni per l’usoIT
Importante! Si prega di leggere e seguire attentamente le istruzioni prima di montare il prodotto. Conservare 
queste istruzioni per riferimento futuro. Rischio di annegamento!

Avvertenze! Avvertenze - Batterie!

•	 Il prodotto è destinato ai bambini fino ai 7 anni di età.
•	 Non superare il carico massimo del vasino, pari a 50 

kg.
•	 Prodotto da utilizzare solo sotto la sorveglianza di un 

adulto. Il bambino deve utilizzare il vasino con l’aiuto 
di un genitore o tutore. 

•	 È vietato stare in piedi sul prodotto. Assicurarsi che il 
bambino non scivoli o cada dal vasino.

•	 Non immergere il prodotto in acqua. Non lavare 
l’involucro del prodotto sotto l’acqua corrente. 

•	 Il montaggio del prodotto deve essere eseguito 
esclusivamente da un adulto. Tenere lontani neonati 
e bambini mentre si ripiega il prodotto – rischio di 
lesioni. 

•	 Prima di ogni utilizzo del prodotto, controllarne le 
condizioni per verificare la presenza di eventuali 
danni.

•	 È vietato posizionare e utilizzare il prodotto su su-
perfici rialzate, ad esempio su un tavolino, un tavolo, 
un mobiletto. È vietato utilizzare supporti aggiuntivi 
sotto il prodotto.

•	 Posizionare il prodotto su una superficie stabile 
e piana. 

•	 Prima dell’uso, verificare che il prodotto non sia dan-
neggiato. È vietato utilizzare il prodotto danneggiato 
o incompleto.

•	 Tenere il prodotto non utilizzato ripiegato e fuori 
dalla portata di neonati e bambini piccoli.

•	 Tenere lontano dal fuoco e da fonti di calore: radia-
tori, caminetti, fornelli a gas, forni, ecc. Non esporre 
il prodotto alla luce solare diretta.

•	 Tenere il prodotto lontano da oggetti taglienti per 
evitare graffi o danni.

•	 Rischio di soffocamento! Questo prodotto e la sua 
confezione, in particolare i sacchetti di plastica, non 
sono giocattoli. Conservarli correttamente e non 
darli a neonati e bambini piccoli per giocare. Dopo 
aver estratto il prodotto dalla confezione, quest’ulti-
ma deve essere smaltita.

•	 Utilizzare solo le batterie alcaline raccomandate 
del tipo e nella quantità indicati nelle istruzioni 
o sull’etichetta del prodotto. Le batterie non sono 
incluse in questo prodotto.

•	 In circostanze eccezionali le batterie possono 
essere pericolose! Rischio di perdite, incendio e ac-
censione! Prestare la massima attenzione.

•	 Non mischiare batterie nuove e usate, batterie di 
diverso tipo e batterie con accumulatori.

•	 Inserire le batterie secondo la corretta polarità +/-.
•	 Rimuovere le batterie se il prodotto non viene utiliz-

zato per un periodo di tempo prolungato.
•	 Se si utilizzano batterie ricaricabili, rimuoverle dal 

prodotto prima di caricarle.
•	 Smaltire le batterie usate secondo le indicazioni 

riportate alla fine delle presenti istruzioni.
•	 Non ricaricare batterie monouso.
•	 Le batterie ricaricabili possono essere caricate solo 

da un adulto.
•	 Rimuovere le batterie scariche dal prodotto.
•	 Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
•	 Una batteria che perde elettrolita non può essere 

utilizzata o caricata.
•	 Rimuovere immediatamente le batterie che perdono 

o prive di tenuta, poiché potrebbero causare ustioni 
alla pelle o altre lesioni.

•	 Non cortocircuitare i contatti dei vani o i terminali 
delle batterie.

Subito dopo l’uso, svuotare il vasino nel WC, quindi 
lavarlo, sciacquarlo e asciugarlo. Se necessario, è pos-
sibile utilizzare un normale disinfettante per la casa. 
È vietato utilizzare detergenti corrosivi o abrasivi. Non 
utilizzare spazzole che potrebbero graffiare la superfi-
cie. Non immergere il prodotto in acqua o sciacquarlo 
sotto un getto d’acqua corrente.

Pulizia e manutenzione

INFORMAZIONI PER GLI UTENTI SULLA GESTIONE DEI RIFIUTI DI APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE ED ELETTRO-
NICHE.
Se l’apparecchiatura, la confezione, le istruzioni per l’uso e simili sono contrassegnati dal simbolo barrato di una pattumiera 
su ruote, significa che l’apparecchiatura è soggetta a raccolta differenziata ai sensi della Direttiva 2012/19/UE del Parlamento 
europeo e del Consiglio. Non smaltire l’apparecchiatura fuori uso con altri rifiuti domestici e non trattarla come rifiuto urbano. 
Gettando i rifiuti elettrici nel contenitore per rifiuti si crea un pericolo per l’ambiente. Consegnare l’apparecchiatura fuori uso 
presso un punto di raccolta differenziata di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche gestito dalla pubblica amministrazione. 
Separando e consegnando le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche fuori uso per il trattamento, il recupero, il riciclaggio 
e lo smaltimento proteggi l’ambiente dall’inquinamento e dalla contaminazione, contribuisci a ridurre l’uso delle risorse natu-
rali e ad abbassare i costi di produzione di nuove apparecchiature. Un corretto smaltimento e rottamazione aiuta a eliminare 
l’impatto negativo dei prodotti rottamati sull’ambiente naturale e sulla salute umana. Per i dettagli sulla riciclabilità di questo 
prodotto, contattare l’ufficio comunale locale, i servizi municipali della nettezza urbana o il negozio in cui è stato acquistato il 
prodotto. 



07

Instrucciones de usoES
Información importante Lea atentamente las instrucciones y sígalas antes de montar el producto. Conserve 
este manual para futuras consultas. ¡Hay riesgo de ahogamiento!

¡Advertencias! Advertencias - ¡Baterías!

•	 El producto está diseñado para niños de hasta 7 
años.

•	 No supere la carga máxima del orinal, que es de 50 
kg.

•	 Utilice siempre bajo la supervisión de un adulto. Los 
niños deben utilizar el orinal con la ayuda de uno de 
sus padres o cuidadores. 

•	 No se ponga de pie sobre el producto. Asegúrese de 
que el niño no se resbale ni se caiga del orinal.

•	 No sumerja el producto en agua. No lave el producto 
con agua corriente. 

•	 El producto debe ser montado por un adulto. 
Mantenga alejados a los bebés y niños pequeños al 
desplegar el producto: riesgo de lesiones. 

•	 Antes de cada uso, compruebe que el producto no 
esté dañado.

•	 El producto no debe colocarse ni utilizarse en alto, 
por ejemplo sobre una mesa o un armario. Se prohíbe 
el uso de soportes adicionales debajo del producto.

•	 El producto debe colocarse sobre una superficie 
estable y plana. 

•	 Compruebe que el producto no esté dañado antes de 
utilizarlo. Está prohibido utilizar un producto dañado 
o incompleto.

•	 Cuando no se utilice, el producto debe guardarse 
desplegado, fuera del alcance de bebés y niños 
pequeños.

•	 Mantenga el producto alejado del fuego y de fuentes 
de calor: radiadores, chimeneas, cocinas de gas, 
hornos, etc. No lo exponga a la luz solar directa.

•	 Mantenga el producto alejado de objetos afilados 
para evitar rayarlo o dañarlo.

•	 ¡Riesgo de asfixia! Este producto y su embalaje, en 
particular las bolsas de plástico, no son juguetes. 
Deben almacenarse correctamente y no deben darse 
a los bebés ni a los niños pequeños para que jueguen 
con ellos. Una vez extraído el producto del envase, 
debe eliminarse.

•	 Utilice únicamente baterías alcalinas recomen-
dadas del tipo y cantidad especificados en las 
instrucciones o en la pegatina adherida al producto. 
Este producto no incluye baterías.

•	 En situaciones excepcionales, las baterías pueden 
ser peligrosas Peligro de fugas, incendio y combus-
tión La precaución está a la orden del día.

•	 No combine baterías nuevas y usadas, baterías de 
distintos tipos o baterías con baterías recargables.

•	 Las baterías deben insertarse con la polaridad +/- 
correcta.

•	 Retire las baterías si no va a utilizar el producto 
durante un periodo prolongado.

•	 Si utiliza baterías recargables, retírelas del produc-
to antes de cargarlo.

•	 Las baterías usadas deben desecharse de acuerdo 
con las recomendaciones que figuran al final de 
este manual.

•	 No recargue las baterías desechables.
•	 Las baterías recargables sólo deben ser cargadas 

por un adulto.
•	 Retire las baterías gastadas del producto.
•	 Mantenga las baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.
•	 Una batería que pierda líquido electrolítico no debe 

utilizarse ni cargarse.
•	 Retire inmediatamente las baterías con fugas, ya que 

pueden causar quemaduras en la piel u otras lesiones.
•	 No cortocircuite los contactos del compartimento ni 

los bornes de la batería.

Inmediatamente después de su uso, el orinal debe 
vaciarse en el inodoro y, a continuación, lavarse, acla-
rarse y secarse. En caso necesario, puede utilizarse un 
desinfectante doméstico corriente. Está prohibido el 
uso de productos de limpieza cáusticos o abrasivos. No 
utilice cepillos que puedan rayar la superficie. No su-
merja el producto en agua ni lo enjuague bajo el grifo.

Limpieza y mantenimiento

INFORMACIÓN PARA LOS USUARIOS SOBRE CÓMO TRATAR LOS RESIDUOS DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓ-
NICOS.
Si el aparato, el embalaje, las instrucciones de uso, etc. están marcados con el símbolo de un contenedor de basura tachado, 
significa que el aparato debe recogerse por separado de conformidad con la Directiva 2012/19/UE del Parlamento Europeo 
y del Consejo. Un aparato usado no debe eliminarse con otros residuos domésticos ni tratarse como basura municipal. Tirar los 
residuos eléctricos a la basura es poner en peligro el medio ambiente. El aparato usado debe llevarse a un punto de recogida 
selectiva de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos organizado por las autoridades públicas. Al separar y someter los equipos 
eléctricos y electrónicos usados a tratamiento, recuperación, reciclado y eliminación, usted protege el medio ambiente de la 
polución y la contaminación, contribuye a reducir el uso de recursos naturales y disminuye el coste de fabricación de nuevos 
equipos. La eliminación correcta y el desguace contribuyen a eliminar el impacto negativo de los productos desechados sobre 
el medio ambiente y la salud humana. Para obtener información detallada sobre la reciclabilidad de este producto, póngase en 
contacto con el ayuntamiento, el servicio de limpieza local o la tienda donde adquirió el producto. 
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Uživatelský manuálCZ
Důležité! Před montáží výrobku si pozorně přečtěte návod a dodržujte jeho pokyny. Návod si uschovejte pro 
budoucí použití. Hrozí nebezpečí utonutí!

Varování! Varování – Baterie!

•	 Výrobek je určen pro děti do 7 let.
•	 Nepřekračujte maximální nosnost nočníku, která činí 

50 kg.
•	 Výrobek se může používat pouze pod dohledem 

dospělé osoby. Dítě musí nočník používat pomocí 
rodiče nebo opatrovník.

•	 Je zakázáno stát na výrobku. Dávejte pozor, aby dítě 
neklouzlo nebo nespadlo z nočníku.

•	 Neponořujte výrobek do vody. Nemyjte kryt výrobku 
pod tekoucí vodou.

•	 Montáž výrobku může provést pouze dospělá osoba. 
Při rozkládání výrobku držte kojence a malé děti 
mimo dosah – nebezpečí zranění.

•	 Před každým použitím výrobku zkontrolujte jeho stav, 
zda není poškozen.

•	 Neumísťujte výrobek na vyvýšená místa, např. na 
židli, stůl nebo skříňku, a nepoužívejte jej na nich. 
Nepoužívejte další stojany pod výrobkem.

•	 Výrobek umístěte na stabilní, rovný povrch.
•	 Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda výrobek není 

poškozen. Nepoužívejte poškozený nebo nekompletní 
výrobek.

•	 Nepoužívaný výrobek skladujte v rozloženém stavu, 
mimo dosah kojenců a malých dětí.

•	 Uchovávejte mimo dosah ohně a zdrojů tepla: 
radiátor, krb, plynový sporák, kamna atd. Také nevys-
tavujte výrobek přímému slunečnímu záření.

•	 Výrobek držte mimo ostré předměty, aby nedošlo 
k jeho poškrábání nebo poškození.

•	 Nebezpečí udušení! Tento výrobek a jeho obal, 
zejména plastové sáčky, nejsou hračky, skladujte je 
vhodným způsobem a nedávejte je k hraní kojencům 
a malým dětem. Obal po vyjmutí výrobku zlikvidujte.

•	 Používejte pouze doporučené alkalické baterie typu 
a počtu uvedeného v návodu nebo na typovém štítku 
na výrobku. Baterie nejsou součástí tohoto výrobku.

•	 Ve výjimečných situacích mohou být baterie nebez-
pečné! Nebezpečí úniku, požáru a vznícení! Buďte 
opatrní.

•	 Nemíchejte nové a použité baterie, baterie různých 
typů, baterie s akumulátory.

•	 Baterie vkládejte se správnou polaritou +/−.
•	 Pokud výrobek nebudete delší dobu používat, 

vyjměte baterie.
•	 Pokud používáte dobíjecí baterie, vyjměte je 

z výrobku před nabíjením.
•	 Použité baterie zlikvidujte podle pokynů na konci 

tohoto návodu.
•	 Nenabíjejte jednorázové baterie.
•	 Dobíjecí baterie může nabíjet pouze dospělá osoba.
•	 Vybité baterie vyjměte z výrobku.
•	 Uchovávejte baterie mimo dosah dětí.
•	 Baterii, ze které vytéká elektrolyt, nepoužívejte ani 

nenabíjejte.
•	 Vytékající a netěsné baterie ihned vyjměte, protože 

mohou způsobit popáleniny kůže nebo jiná zranění.
•	 Nezkratujte kontakty přihrádky ani svorky baterií.

Ihned po použití nočník vyprázdněte do toalety a pak 
umyjte, opláchněte a osušte. Bude-li třeba, použijte 
běžný domácí dezinfekční prostředek. Nepoužívejte 
leptavé nebo abrazivní čisticí prostředky. Nepoužívejte 
kartáče, které by mohly poškrábat povrch. Výrobek ne-
ponořujte do vody ani neoplachujte pod tekoucí vodou.

Čištění a údržba

INFORMACE PRO UŽIVATELE O ZACHÁZENÍ S POUŽITÝMI ELEKTRICKÝMI A ELEKTRONICKÝMI ZAŘÍZENÍMI.
Pokud je zařízení, obal, návod k použití a podobné označeno symbolem přeškrtnuté popelnice, znamená to, že zařízení podléhá 
tříděnému sběru odpadů v souladu se směrnicí Evropského parlamentu a Rady 2012/19/EU. Použité zařízení nevyhazujte 
společně s ostatním domovním odpadem a nenakládejte s ním jako s komunálním odpadem. Vyhozením elektronického odpadu 
do kontejneru ohrožujete životní prostředí. Použité zařízení odevzdejte na sběrné místo pro elektrická a elektronická zařízení 
zřízená veřejnou správou. Tříděním a odevzdáním k recyklaci ke zpětnému zpracování a likvidaci použitých elektrických a elek-
tronických zařízení chráníte životní prostředí proti znečištění a kontaminaci, přispíváte ke snižování využívání přírodních zdrojů 
a snižování nákladů na výrobu nových zařízení. Správná likvidace a sešrotování pomáhá snižovat negativní dopad vyřazených 
výrobků na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví. Podrobné informace o recyklaci těchto výrobků vám poskytne místní městský úřad, 
komunální služby města nebo obchod, ve kterém jste výrobek zakoupili.
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Használati utasításHU
Fontos! A termék összeszerelése előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a használati utasítást, és kövesse annak sza-
bályait. Kérjük, őrizze meg ezt a használati utasítást a későbbi használatra. Fennáll a fulladás veszélye!

Figyelmeztetések! Figyelmeztetések - Elemek!

•	 A termék a 7 éves kort meg nem haladó gyermekek 
számára készült.

•	 Ne lépje túl a bili maximális terhelhetőségét, ami 50 
kg.

•	 A termék csakis felnőtt felügyelete mellett használ-
ható. A gyermek a bilit szülő vagy gyám segítségével 
használja.

•	 A terméken állni tilos. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a gyermek 
ne csússzon le és ne essen le a biliről.

•	 Ne merítse vízbe a terméket. Ne mossa le a termék 
házát folyó víz alatt.

•	 A terméket csakis felnőtt szerelheti össze. 
A csecsemőket és a kisgyermekeket tartsa távol 
a termék kibontásakor – sérülésveszély.

•	 A termék minden használata előtt ellenőrizze annak 
állapotát esetleges sérülések szempontjából.

•	 Tilos a terméket megemelt felületeken, például 
dohányzóasztalon, asztalon vagy szekrényen elhely-
ezni és használni. A termék alatt további állványok 
használata tilos.

•	 A terméket stabil, sima felületre kell helyezni.
•	 Használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a termék nem 

sérült-e. A sérült vagy hiányos termék használata 
tilos.

•	 Ha nem használja, a terméket szétszerelve, 
csecsemőktől és kisgyermekektől elzárva kell tárolni.

•	 Tartsa távol tűztől és hőforrásoktól: radiátor, kan-
dalló, gáztűzhely, tűzhely, stb. Ne tegye ki a terméket 
közvetlen napsugárzásnak.

•	 Tartsa távol a terméket éles tárgyaktól, hogy elkerül-
je a karcolódást vagy sérülést.

•	 Fulladásveszély! Ez a termék és annak csomagolá-
sa, különösen a műanyag zacskók nem játékok, és 
megfelelően kell őket tárolni, és nem játszhatnak 
vele csecsemők vagy kisgyermekek. Miután a ter-
méket eltávolította a csomagolásból, meg kell azt 
semmisíteni.

•	 Csak a használati utasításban vagy a terméken 
található minősítési matricán feltüntetett típusú és 
mennyiségű alkáli elemeket használjon. Az eleme-
ket a termék nem tartalmazza.

•	 Kivételes helyzetekben az elemek veszélyesek 
lehetnek! Szivárgás, tűz és gyulladás veszélye! 
Legyen óvatos.

•	 Ne használjon együtt új és használt elemeket, 
különböző típusú elemeket vagy elemeket akku-
mulátorokkal.

•	 Az elemeket a megfelelő +/- polaritással kell 
behelyezni.

•	 Távolítsa el az elemeket, ha a terméket hosszabb 
ideig nem használja.

•	 Ha újratölthető elemeket használ, töltés előtt vegye 
ki azokat a termékből.

•	 A használt elemeket a jelen használatin utasítás végén 
található utasítások szerint kell ártalmatlanítani.

•	 Ne töltsön újra eldobható elemeket.
•	 Az elemeket csakis felnőtt töltheti.
•	 Vegye ki a lemerült elemet a termékből.
•	 Az elemeket tartsa távol a gyermekektől.
•	 Ha az akkumulátorból elektrolitfolyadék szivárog, 

nem használható illetve nem tölthető.
•	 A szivárgó elemeket azonnal távolítsa el, mert 

bőrégést vagy egyéb sérülést okozhatnak.
•	 Ne zárja rövidre az elemtartókat vagy a kivezetéseket.

Használat után azonnal ki kell üríteni a bilit a WC-be, 
majd ki kell mosni, le kell öblíteni és meg kell szárítani. 
Ha szükséges, használhat szokásos háztartási fer-
tőtlenítőszert. Korrozív vagy súroló hatású tisztítósze-
rek használata tilos. Ne használjon keféket, amelyek 
megkarcolhatják a felületet. Ne merítse a terméket 
vízbe, és ne öblítse le folyó víz alatt.

Tisztítás és karbantartás

INFORMÁCIÓK FELHASZNÁLÓKNAK AZ EL HASZNÁLT ELEKTROMOS ÉS ELEKTRONIKUS BERENDEZÉSEK KE-
ZELÉSÉRŐL.
Ha a készüléken, a csomagoláson, a kezelési útmutatón és hasonlókon az áthúzott kerekes hulladékgyűjtő tartály szimbóluma 
van, az azt jelenti, hogy a készülék a 2012/19/EU európai parlamenti és hatósági irányelv értelmében szelektív hulladékgyűj-
tés tárgyát képezi. Tanács. Az elhasznált készüléket nem szabad más háztartási hulladékkal együtt kidobni, és nem szabad 
kommunális hulladékként kezelni. Az elektronikus hulladékot egy kukába dobva Ön veszélyezteti a környezetet. Az elhasz-
nált eszközöket a közigazgatás által szervezett elektromos és elektronikus berendezések szelektív gyűjtőhelyére kell leadni. 
Az elhasznált elektromos és elektronikus eszközök szétválasztásával és feldolgozásra, hasznosításra, újrahasznosításra és 
ártalmatlanításra történő elküldésével Ön megvédi a környezetet a szennyeződésektől, hozzájárul a természeti erőforrások 
felhasználásának csökkentéséhez és az új készülékek előállítási költségeinek csökkentéséhez. A megfelelő ártalmatlanítás 
és selejtezés segít kiküszöbölni a kiselejtezett termékek negatív hatását a természeti környezetre és az emberi egészségre. 
A termék újrahasznosíthatóságával kapcsolatos részletes információkért forduljon a helyi önkormányzathoz, a települési 
hulladékkezelő szolgálathoz vagy ahhoz az üzlethez, ahol a terméket vásárolta.
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Manual de utilizareRO
Important! Înainte de a asambla produsul, citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile și respectați regulile acestuia. Vă 
rugăm să păstrați acest manual pentru referințe viitoare. Există pericol de înec!

Avertismente! Avertismente - Baterii!

•	 Produsul este destinat copiilor cu vârsta de până la 
7 ani.

•	 Nu depășiți sarcina maximă a oliței, care este de 50 
kg.

•	 Produsul trebuie utilizat numai sub supravegherea 
unui adult. Copilul ar trebui să folosească olița cu 
ajutorul unui părinte sau tutore.

•	 Este interzis să stați în picioare pe produs. Asigu-
rați-vă că copilul nu va aluneca sau nu va cădea de 
pe oliță.

•	 Nu scufundați produsul în apă. Nu spălați carcasa 
produsului sub jet de apă.

•	 Produsul poate fi asamblat numai de către adult. 
Țineți bebelușii și copiii mici departe atunci când 
desfaceți produsul – există risc de rănire.

•	 Înainte de fiecare utilizare a produsului, verificați 
starea acestuia pentru eventuale deteriorari.

•	 Este interzisă amplasarea și utilizarea produsului pe 
suprafețe înalte, de exemplu pe o măsuță, o masă 
sau pe un dulap. Este interzisă utilizarea suporturilor 
suplimentare sub produs.

•	 Produsul trebuie așezat pe o suprafață stabilă,  
plană.

•	 Înainte de utilizare, verificați dacă produsul nu este 
deteriorat. Este interzisă utilizarea unui produs 
deteriorat sau incomplet.

•	 Atunci când nu este utilizat, produsul trebuie depozi-
tat dezasamblat, departe de îndemâna bebeluşilor și 
a copiilor mici.

•	 Țineți departe de foc și surse de căldură: calorifer, 
șemineu, aragaz etc. Nu expuneți produsul la lumina 
directă a soarelui.

•	 Țineți produsul departe de obiecte ascuțite pentru 
a evita zgârierea sau deteriorarea acestuia.

•	 Risc de sufocare! Acest produs și ambalajul său, în 
special pungile de plastic, nu sunt jucării și trebuie 
depozitate corespunzător și nu ar trebui să fie date 
pentru joacă bebelușilor sau copii mici. Odată ce pro-
dusul a fost scos din ambalaj, acesta trebuie aruncat.

•	 Utilizați numai baterii alcaline recomandate de 
tipul și cantitatea indicate în manual sau pe auto-
colantul de pe produs. Bateriile nu sunt incluse cu 
acest produs.

•	 În situații excepționale, bateriile pot fi periculoase! 
Pericol de scurgere, incendiu și aprindere! Vă rugăm 
să fiți atenți.

•	 Nu combinați baterii noi și uzate, baterii de diferite 
tipuri sau baterii cu acumulatori.

•	 Bateriile trebuie introduse cu polaritatea corectă +/-.
•	 Scoateți bateriile, dacă produsul nu va fi folosit 

o perioadă lungă de timp.
•	 Dacă utilizați baterii reîncărcabile, scoateți-le din 

produs înainte de încărcare.
•	 Bateriile uzate trebuie aruncate conform instrucți-

unilor de la sfârșitul acestui manual.
•	 Nu încărcați bateriile de unică folosință.
•	 Bateriile pot fi încărcate numai de către un adult.
•	 Scoateți bateria epuizată din produs.
•	 Nu lăsați bateriile la îndemâna copiilor.
•	 O baterie, din care curge lichid electrolit nu poate fi 

folosită sau încărcată.
•	 Scoateți imediat bateriile care au scurgeri, deo-

arece acestea pot cauza arsuri ale pielii sau alte 
răni.

•	 Nu scurtcircuitați compartimentele bateriei sau 
bornele.

Imediat după utilizare, olița trebuie golită în toaletă, 
apoi spălată, clătită și uscată. Dacă este necesar, 
puteți utiliza un dezinfectant de uz casnic obișnuit. 
Este interzisă utilizarea agenților de curățare corozivi 
sau abrazivi. Nu utilizați perii, care ar putea zgâria 
suprafața. Nu scufundați produsul în apă și nu îl clătiți 
sub jet de apă.

Curățenie şi mentenanță 

INFORMAȚII PENTRU UTILIZATORI PRIVIND MODUL DE TRATARE A ECHIPAMENTELOR ELECTRICE ȘI ELECTRONICE 
UTILIZATE.
Dacă dispozitivul, ambalajul, instrucțiunile de utilizare și altele asemenea poartă simbolul unui container de deșeuri pe roți 
tăiat,  înseamnă că dispozitivul este supus colectării separate a deșeurilor în conformitate cu Directiva 2012/19/UE a Parla-
mentului European și al Consiliului. E interzisă aruncarea dispozitivului folosit împreună cu alte deșeuri menajere și nu trebuie 
tratat ca deșeuri municipale. Aruncând deșeurile electronice într-un container, creați o amenințare pentru mediul înconjurător. 
Echipamentele uzate ar trebui să fie livrate la un punct de colectare selectivă a echipamentelor electrice și electronice, organi-
zat de administrația publică. Separând dispozitivele electrice și electronice uzate și trimițându-le spre procesare, recuperare, 
reciclare și eliminare, protejați mediul înconjurător împotriva poluării și contaminării, contribuiți la reducerea utilizării resur-
selor naturale și la reducerea costurilor producției de noi dispozitive. Eliminarea și casarea corespunzătoare ajută la eliminarea 
impactului negativ al produselor casate asupra mediului natural și asupra sănătății umane. Pentru informații detaliate privind 
reciclabilitatea acestui produs, vă rugăm să contactați primăria locală, serviciul municipal de eliminare a deșeurilor sau maga-
zinul de unde ați achiziționat produsul.
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Návod na použitieSK
Dôležité! Pred montážou výrobku si pozorne prečítajte a dodržiavajte návod na použitie. Návod si uschovajte pre 
budúce použitie. Hrozí nebezpečenstvo utopenia!

Upozornenia! Upozornenia - batérie!

•	 Výrobok je určený pre deti do 7 rokov.
•	 Neprekračujte maximálne zaťaženie nočníka, ktoré 

je 50 kg.
•	 Výrobok sa má používať len pod dohľadom dospelej 

osoby. Dieťa by malo nočník používať za asistencie 
rodiča alebo opatrovníka. 

•	 Je zakázané na výrobku stáť. Zabezpečte, aby sa 
dieťa z nočníka nešmyklo alebo nespadlo.

•	 Výrobok neponárajte do vody. Povrch výrobku neu-
mývajte pod tečúcou vodou. 

•	 Výrobok by mala montovať iba dospelá osoba. Pri roz-
kladaní výrobku sa držte ďalej od bábätiek a malých 
detí - hrozí nebezpečenstvo poranenia. 

•	 Pred každým použitím skontrolujte, či výrobok nie je 
poškodený.

•	 Výrobok je zakázané umiestňovať alebo používať 
na vyvýšeninách, napr. na stole, stolíku, skrinke. Je 
zakázané používať pod výrobkom ďalšie podstavce.

•	 Výrobok umiestnite na stabilný, rovný povrch. 
•	 Pred použitím je potrebné skontrolovať, či výrobok 

nie je poškodený. Je zakázané používať poškodený 
alebo neúplný výrobok.

•	 Ak výrobok nepoužívate, skladujte ho rozložený, 
mimo dosahu dojčiat a malých detí.

•	 Výrobok uchovávajte mimo dosahu ohňa a zdrojov 
tepla: radiátoru, krbu, plynového sporáka, rúry atď. 
Výrobok tiež nevystavujte priamemu slnečnému 
žiareniu.

•	 Výrobok uchovávajte mimo dosahu ostrých 
predmetov, aby nedošlo k jeho poškriabaniu alebo 
poškodeniu.

•	 Nebezpečenstvo udusenia! Tento výrobok a jeho obal, 
najmä plastové vrecká, nie sú hračky, skladujte ich 
správne a nedávajte ich na hranie dojčatám a malým 
deťom. Po vybratí výrobku z obalu, treba tento obal 
zlikvidovať.

•	 Používajte len odporúčané alkalické batérie typu a v 
množstve uvedenom v návode na použitie alebo na 
štítku s údajmi na výrobku. Batérie nie sú súčasťou 
tohto výrobku.

•	 Batérie môžu byť vo výnimočných situáciách 
nebezpečné! Nebezpečenstvo vytečenia, požiaru 
a vznietenia! Je potrebné zachovávať opatrnosť.

•	 Nekombinujte nové a použité batérie, batérie 
rôznych typov, batérie s nabíjateľnými batériami.

•	 Batérie vkladajte v súlade so správnou polaritou 
+/- batérií.

•	 Ak sa výrobok nebude dlhší čas používať, vyberte 
batérie.

•	 Ak používate nabíjateľné batérie, pred nabíjaním ich 
z výrobku vyberte.

•	 Použité batérie zlikvidujte podľa odporúčaní uve-
dených na konci tohto návodu na použitie.

•	 Nenabíjajte jednorazové batérie.
•	 Nabíjateľné batérie môže nabíjať len dospelá osoba.
•	 Vybité batérie vyberte z výrobku.
•	 Batérie uchovávajte mimo dosahu dieťaťa.
•	 Batéria, z ktorej uniká elektrolytová kvapalina, sa 

nesmie používať ani nabíjať.
•	 Vytekajúce, netesné batérie okamžite odstráňte, 

pretože môžu spôsobiť popáleniny pokožky alebo 
iné poranenia.

•	 Neskratujte kontakty priehradky ani svorky batérie.

Nočník je potrebné ihneď po použití vyprázdniť do 
toalety a potom ho umyť, opláchnuť a osušiť. V prípade 
potreby možno použiť bežný dezinfekčný prostriedok 
pre domácnosť. Je zakázané používať žieravé alebo 
abrazívne čistiace prostriedky. Nepoužívajte kefy, ktoré 
by mohli poškriabať povrch. Výrobok neponárajte do 
vody ani ho neoplachujte pod tečúcim prúdom vody.

Čistenie a údržba

INFORMÁCIE PRE POUŽÍVATEĽOV O ZAOBCHÁDZANÍ S ODPADOM Z ELEKTRICKÝCH A ELEKTRONICKÝCH ZARIA-
DENÍ.
Ak je zariadenie, obal, návod na obsluhu a podobne označené symbolom preškrtnutého koša, znamená to, že zariadenie 
podlieha separovanému zberu odpadu v súlade so smernicou Európskeho parlamentu a Rady 2012/19/EÚ. Použitý spotrebič 
by sa nemal likvidovať spolu s iným odpadom z domácnosti a nemalo by sa s ním zaobchádzať ako s komunálnym odpadom. 
Vyhadzovaním elektroodpadu do kontajnera ohrozujete životné prostredie. Použitý spotrebič odovzdajte na mieste separo-
vaného zberu elektrických a elektronických zariadení, ktoré organizuje verejná správa. Triedením a odovzdávaním použitých 
elektrických a elektronických zariadení na spracovanie, zhodnotenie, recykláciu a likvidáciu chránite životné prostredie pred 
znečistením a kontamináciou, prispievate k zníženiu spotreby prírodných zdrojov a nákladov na výrobu nových zariadení. 
Správna likvidácia a vyradenie pomáha eliminovať negatívny vplyv vyradených výrobkov na životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie. 
Podrobné informácie o spôsobe recyklácie tohto výrobku získate na miestnom úrade, v mestskej odpadovej spoločnosti alebo v 
obchode, kde ste výrobok zakúpili.
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Naudojimo instrukcijaLT
Svarbu! Prieš pradedami surinkti gaminį įdėmiai perskaitykite instrukciją ir laikykitės jos nurodymų. Instrukci-
ją būtina išsaugoti ateičiai. Kyla pavojus nuskęsti!

Įspėjimas! Įspėjimas – elementai!

•	 Gaminys skirtas vaikams iki 7 metų amžiaus.
•	 Neviršykite didžiausios naktipuodžio apkrovos, kuri 

yra 50 kg.
•	 Gaminį naudoti tik prižiūrint suaugusiesiems. 

Vaikas naktipuodį turėtų naudoti padedamas tėvų ar 
globėjų. 

•	 Draudžiama stotis ant gaminio. Būtina prižiūrėti, kad 
vaikas nenuslystų ar nenukristų nuo naktipuodžio.

•	 Nenardinkite gaminio į vandenį. Neplaukite gaminio 
korpuso po tekančiu vandeniu. 

•	 Gaminį surinkti gali tik suaugęs asmuo. Išskleisdami 
gaminį kūdikius ir mažus vaikus laikykite atokiau – 
gali susižeisti. 

•	 Kaskart prieš naudodami gaminį patikrinkite jo 
būklę, ar nėra pažeidimų.

•	 Draudžiama statyti ir naudoti gaminį ant pakilimo, 
pvz., stalelio, stalo, spintelės. Draudžiama naudoti 
papildomus stovus po gaminiu.

•	 Gaminį dėkite ant stabilaus, plokščio paviršiaus. 
•	 Prieš naudodami patikrinkite, ar gaminys nėra 

pažeistas. Draudžiama naudoti pažeistą ar nesukom-
plektuotą gaminį.

•	 Nenaudojamą gaminį laikykite išskleistą kūdikiams ir 
mažiems vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

•	 Laikykite atokiau nuo ugnies ir šilumos šaltinių: 
radiatoriaus, židinio, dujinės viryklės, krosnies ir pan. 
Taip pat neleiskite, kad gaminį veiktų tiesioginiai 
saulės spinduliai.

•	 Gaminį laikykite atokiau nuo aštrių daiktų, kad 
nesubraižytų ar nepažeistų jo paviršiaus.

•	 Pavojus uždusti! Šis gaminys ir jo pakuotė, ypač 
plėvelės maišai, nėra žaislai, būtina juos tinkamai 
saugoti ir neleisti, kad kūdikiai ir maži vaikai jais 
žaistų. Išėmus gaminį iš pakuotės, pakuotę būtina 
utilizuoti.

•	 Naudokite tik rekomenduojamus šarminius elemen-
tus, kurių rūšis ir kiekis nurodytas instrukcijoje arba 
gaminio vardiniame lipduke. Elementai neprid-
edami su šiuo gaminiu.

•	 Ypatingais atvejais elementai gali kelti pavojų! 
Elementai gali išbėgti, sukelti gaisrą ar užsidegti! 
Elkitės atsargiai.

•	 Nenaudokite kartu naujų ir naudotų, skirtingų rūšių 
elementų, elementų su akumuliatoriais.

•	 Elementus dėkite pagal jų +/- poliškumą.
•	 Išimkite elementus, jeigu gaminys nenaudojamas 

ilgesnį laiką.
•	 Jeigu naudojate akumuliatorius, išimkite juos iš 

gaminio prieš pradedami krauti.
•	 Panaudotus elementus būtina utilizuoti, kaip nuro-

dyta šios instrukcijos pabaigoje.
•	 Nekraukite vienkartinių elementų.
•	 Akumuliatorius krauti gali tik suaugę asmenys.
•	 Išeikvotus elementus išimkite iš gaminio.
•	 Elementus laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje 

vietoje.
•	 Nenaudokite ir nekraukite elementų, iš kurių teka 

elektrolito skystis.
•	 Nedelsdami išimkite tekančius, nesandarius 

elementus, nes gali nuplikyti odą ar sukelti kitų 
sužalojimų.

•	 Nesujunkite elementų skyrių kontaktų ir gnybtų.

Panaudoję, naktipuodį nedelsdami ištuštinkite į 
klozetą, paskiau išplaukite, nuplaukite ir išdžiovinkite. 
Prireikus galima naudoti paprastą buitinį dezinfekantą. 
Draudžiama naudoti ėsdinančius ar švitrinius valiklius. 
Nenaudokite šepečių, galinčių braižyti paviršių. Nenar-
dinkite gaminio į vandenį ir neplaukite jo po tekančiu 
vandeniu.

Valymas ir priežiūra

INFORMACIJA VARTOTOJAMS, KAIP ELGTIS SU PANAUDOTA ELEKTROS IR ELEKTRONINE ĮRANGA.
Jeigu įranga, pakuotė, naudojimo instrukcija ir kt. paženklinta perbrauktu atliekų konteinerio su ratukais simboliu, įranga turi 
būti rūšiuojama ir išmetama vadovaujantis Europos Parlamento ir Tarybos direktyva 2012/19/ES. Panaudotos įrangos nemeski-
te kartu su kitomis namų ūkio atliekomis ir nesielkite su ja kaip su buitinėmis atliekomis. Mesdami elektros atliekas į konteinerį 
keliate pavojų aplinkai. Panaudotą įrangą būtina pristatyti į savivaldybės nurodytą rūšiuojamųjų elektros ir elektroninės 
įrangos atliekų surinkimo vietą. Rūšiuodami ir atiduodami perdirbti, pakartotinai naudoti ir utilizuoti panaudotą elektros ir 
elektroninę įrangą, saugote aplinka nuo teršalų, prisidedate, kad mažiau būtų eikvojami gamtos ištekliai ir padedate sumažinti 
naujos įrangos gamybos sąnaudas. Tinkamai utilizuojant ir išmetant į metalo laužą galima išvengti nepalankaus išmetamų į 
metalo laužą gaminių poveikio gamtai ir žmonių sveikatai. Norėdami gauti išsamesnės informacijos apie šio gaminio pakartoti-
nio perdirbimo galimybes, kreipkitės į vietos savivaldybę, miesto švaros tarnybą arba parduotuvę, kurioje įsigijote gaminį. 
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Інструкція з експлуатаціїUA
Важливо! Перед тим, як збирати виріб, уважно прочитайте інструкцію та дотримуйтеся наведених у 
ній вказівок. Збережіть інструкцію для використання у майбутньому. Існує небезпека утоплення!

Застереження! Застереження - Батарейки!

•	 Виріб призначений для дітей віком до 7 років.
•	 Максимальне навантаження горщика не повинно 

перевищувати 50 кг.
•	 Виріб слід використовувати лише під наглядом 

дорослого. Дитина повинна користуватися 
горщиком за допомогою батьків або дорослих. 

•	 Забороняється ставати або наступати на виріб. 
Слідкуйте, щоб дитина не зіслизнула і не впала з 
горщика.

•	 Не занурюйте виріб у воді. Не мийте корпус виробу 
під проточною водою. 

•	 Збирання виробу повинен здійснити дорослий. Не 
підпускайте дітей і немовлят близько до виробу під 
час складання, щоб запобігти пораненням. 

•	 Щоразу перед використанням перевірте виріб на 
наявність пошкоджень.

•	 Забороняється ставити і використовувати 
виріб на підвищеннях: столах, тумбах тощо. 
Забороняється використовувати додаткові стояки, 
які підставляються під виріб.

•	 Виріб має стояти на нерухомій пласкій основі. 
•	 Перед використанням слід переконатися у тому, 

що виріб не має пошкоджень. Забороняється 
користуватися пошкодженим або частково 
зібраним виробом..

•	 Виріб, який не використовується, слід зберігати у 
розкладеному вигляді у місці, недоступному для 
дітей і немовлят.

•	 Зберігайте подалі від вогню і джерел тепла: 
батарей, камінів, газових плиток, печей тощо. 
Оберігайте від прямих сонячних променів.

•	 Виріб слід зберігати подалі від гострих предметів, 
щоб уникнути подряпин або пошкоджень.

•	 Існує небезпека задихнутися! Виріб та його 
паковання, особливо пластикові пакети - це не 
іграшки! Їх слід прибрати і не давати бавитися дітям 
і немовлятам. Після зняття паковання його слід 
утилізувати.

•	 Використовуйте лише рекомендовані лужні батарейки, 
тип і кількість яких вказані в інструкції або на наклейці 
на виробі. Батарейки не входять у комплект поставки.

•	 У виняткових ситуаціях батарейки можуть бути 
небезпечними. Існує ризик протікання, пожежі та 
займання! Будьте обережні!

•	 Не використовуйте одночасно нові і старі 
батарейки, батарейки різних типів, батарейки та 
акумулятори.

•	 Вставляйте батарейки відповідно до позначок 
полюсів +/-.

•	 Витягніть батарейки, якщо не будете 
використовувати виріб протягом довшого часу.

•	 Якщо ви використовуєте акумулятори, витягніть їх 
з виробу перед тим, як заряджати.

•	 Використані батарейки слід утилізувати згідно з 
вказівками наприкінці інструкції.

•	 Не заряджайте одноразові батарейки.
•	 Заряджати акумулятори повинні лише дорослі.
•	 Витягніть використані батарейки з виробу.
•	 Зберігайте батарейки у місцях, недоступних для дітей.
•	 Забороняється використовувати та заряджати 

батарейки, з яких витікає електроліт.
•	 Негайно витягніть батарейки, які втратили 

щільність і протікають, адже вони можуть 
спричинити опіки та інші травми.

•	 Забороняється закорочувати контакти і тримачі батарейок.

Відразу після використання вміст горщика слід 
викинути в унітаз. Горщик вимити і висушити. 
При потребі його можна обробити звичайним 
побутовим засобом для дезінфекції. Забороняється 
використовувати агресивні і абразивні засоби для 
миття. Не застосовувати щітки, які можуть подряпати 
поверхню. Не занурюйте виріб у воду і не мийте його 
під проточною водою.

Чищення і догляд

ІНФОРМАЦІЯ ДЛЯ КОРИСТУВАЧІВ ЩОДО ПОВОДЖЕННЯ З ВИКОРИСТАНИМ ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИМ ТА ЕЛЕКТРОННИМ 
ОБЛАДНАННЯМ.
Якщо пристрій, пакування, інструкція з експлуатації та інші елементи позначені символом у вигляді закресленого контейнера 
для відходів, це означає, що їхні відходи передбачають сортування згідно з Директивою Європейського парламенту і Ради 
2012/19/ЄС. Забороняється викидати використаний пристрій разом з іншими побутовими відходами і вважати його одним 
з видів твердих побутових відходів. Викидання електроприладів разом з побутовими відходами створює небезпеку для 
довкілля. Використаний пристрій слід здати у спеціальний пункт приймання електричного та електронного обладнання, 
організований місцевою владою. Належне сортування, повторна переробка та утилізація використаного електричного 
та електронного обладнання дозволяє запобігти забрудненню і зараженню навколишнього середовища, мінімізувати 
використання природних ресурсів та зменшити витрати на виробництво нового обладнання. Правильна утилізація і 
сортування брухту допомагають зменшити його негативний вплив на довкілля і здоров’я людини. Для отримання детальної 
інформації щодо можливостей повторної переробки виробу слід звернутися у місцеві органи влади, комунальні підприємства 
або магазин, в якому був придбаний виріб.
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Ръководство за употребаBG
Важно! Преди да монтирате продукта, прочетете внимателно инструкциите и следвайте подадените 
правила. Моля, запазете това ръководство за бъдещи справки. Има опасност от удавяне!

Предупреждения! Предупреждения - батерии!

•	 Продуктът е предназначен за деца до 7 години.
•	 Не превишавайте максималното натоварване на 

гърнето, което е 50 кг.
•	 Продуктът да се използва само под наблюдение 

на възрастен. Детето трябва да използва гърнето 
с помощта на родител или настойник.

•	 Забранено е стоенето върху продукта. Уверете се, 
че детето не се подхлъзва или пада от гърнето.

•	 Не потапяйте продукта във вода. Не мийте корпуса 
на продукта под течаща вода.

•	 Продуктът може да се сглобява само от възрастен. 
Дръжте бебета и малки деца далеч, когато подготя-
те продукта за употреба - риск от нараняване.

•	 Преди всяка употреба на продукта проверявайте 
състоянието му за възможни повреди.

•	 Забранено е поставянето и използването на проду-
кта върху повдигнати повърхности, например вър-
ху масичка, маса или шкаф. Забранено е използва-
нето на допълнителни стойки под продукта.

•	 Продуктът трябва да се постави върху стабилна, 
равна повърхност.

•	 Преди употреба проверете дали продуктът не е по-
вреден. Забранено е използването на повреден 
или непълен продукт.

•	 Когато не се използва, продуктът трябва да се 
съхранява разглобен, далеч от обсега на бебета 
и малки деца.

•	 Пазете от огън и източници на топлина: радиатор, 
камина, газов котлон, печка и др. Не излагайте 
продукта на пряка слънчева светлина.

•	 Пазете продукта далеч от остри предмети, за да 
избегнете надраскване или повреда.

•	 Опасност от задушаване! Този продукт и опаков-
ката му, особено пластмасовите торбички, не са 
играчки и трябва да се съхраняват по подходящ 
начин и с тях не трябва да си играят бебета или 
малки деца. След като продуктът бъде изваден от 
опаковката, тя трябва да се изхвърли.

•	 Използвайте само препоръчителните алкални ба-
терии от вида и количеството, посочени в ръковод-
ството или на стикера с характеристики на продукта. 
Батериите не са включени в този продукт.

•	 В изключителни ситуации батериите могат да бъдат 
опасни! Опасност от теч, пожар и възпламеняване! 
Бъдете внимателни.

•	 Не комбинирайте нови и използвани батерии, бате-
рии от различен тип или батерии с акумулатори.

•	 Батериите трябва да се поставят с правилния 
поляритет +/-.

•	 Извадете батериите, ако продуктът няма да се 
използва дълго време.

•	 Ако използвате акумулаторни батерии, извадете ги 
от продукта преди зареждане.

•	 Използваните батерии трябва да се изхвърлят спо-
ред инструкциите в края на това ръководство.

•	 Не зареждайте батерии за еднократна употреба.
•	 Батериите могат да се зареждат само от възрастен.
•	 Извадете изтощената батерия от продукта.
•	 Пазете батериите далеч от деца.
•	 Батерия, която изпуска електролитна течност, не 

може да се използва или зарежда.
•	 Отстранете незабавно изтичащите батерии, тъй 

като те могат да причинят изгаряния на кожата или 
други наранявания.

•	 Не давайте накъсо отделенията за батерии или клемите.

Веднага след употреба гърнето трябва да се изпразни 
в тоалетната, след което да се измие, изплакне 
и подсуши. Ако е необходимо, можете да използвате 
обикновен домакински дезинфектант. Използването 
на корозивни или абразивни почистващи препарати 
е забранено. Не използвайте четки, които могат да 
надраскат повърхността. Не потапяйте продукта във 
вода и не го изплаквайте под течаща вода.

Почистване и поддръжка

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛИТЕ ЗА ПОСТЪПВАНЕ С ИЗПОЛЗВАНО ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКО И ЕЛЕКТРОННО ОБОРУДВАНЕ.
Ако устройството, опаковката, инструкцията за експлоатация и други подобни носят символа на зачеркнат контейнер за 
отпадъци на колела, това означава, че устройството подлежи на разделно събиране на отпадъци в съответствие с Директива 
2012/19/ЕС на Европейския парламент и на съвет. Използваният уред не трябва да се изхвърля заедно с другите битови 
отпадъци и не трябва да се третира като битов отпадък. Изхвърляйки електронни отпадъци в контейнер, създавате заплаха 
за околната среда. Използваните устройства трябва да бъдат доставени в пункт за селективно събиране на електрическо 
и електронно оборудване, организиран от публичната администрация. Като разделяте използваните електрически 
и електронни устройства и ги изпращате за обработка, оползотворяване, рециклиране и изхвърляне, вие предпазвате 
околната среда от замърсяване, допринасяте за намаляване на използването на природни ресурси и намаляване 
на разходите за производство на нови устройства. Правилното бракуване и изхвърляне помагат да се елиминира 
отрицателното въздействие на ненужните продукти върху околната среда и човешкото здраве. За подробна информация 
относно рециклируемостта на този продукт, моля, свържете се с местното кметство, общинската служба за изхвърляне на 
отпадъци или магазина, от който сте закупили продукта.
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Εγχειρίδιο χρήσηςGR
Σημαντικό! Πριν προχωρήσετε στη συναρμολόγηση του προϊόντος, διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες και ακο-
λουθήστε τους κανόνες. Φυλάξτε το παρόν εγχειρίδιο για μελλοντική αναφορά. Υπάρχει κίνδυνος πνιγμού!

Προειδοποιήσεις! Προειδοποιήσεις - Μπαταρίες!

•	 Προϊόν για παιδιά ηλικίας έως 7 ετών.
•	 Μην υπερβαίνετε το μέγιστο φορτίο του γιογιό που 

ανέρχεται σε 50 kg.
•	 Προϊόν για χρήση μόνο υπό την επίβλεψη κάποιου 

ενήλικα. Το παιδί πρέπει να χρησιμοποιεί το γιογιό με 
τη βοήθεια ενός γονέα ή κηδεμόνα. 

•	 Απαγορεύεται να στέκεται πάνω στο προϊόν. Προσέχετε 
ώστε το παιδί να μην γλιστρήσει ή πέσει από το γιογιό.

•	 Μην βυθίζετε το προϊόν στο νερό. Μην πλένετε το 
περίβλημα του προϊόντος κάτω από τρεχούμενο νερό. 

•	 Η συναρμολόγηση του προϊόντος πρέπει να γίνεται 
μόνο από ενήλικα. Κρατήστε τα βρέφη και τα μικρά 
παιδιά μακριά όταν μαζεύετε το προϊόν καθώς υπάρ-
χει κίνδυνος τραυματισμού. 

•	 Ελέγξετε πριν από κάθε χρήση την κατάσταση του 
προϊόντος για πιθανές ζημιές.

•	 Απαγορεύεται η τοποθέτηση και η χρήση του προϊό-
ντος σε υπερυψωμένες επιφάνειες, π.χ. σε τραπεζάκι, 
τραπέζι, ντουλάπα. Απαγορεύεται η χρήση πρόσθετων 
στηριγμάτων κάτω από το προϊόν.

•	 Το προϊόν πρέπει να τοποθετείται σε σταθερή και 
επίπεδη επιφάνεια. 

•	 Ελέγχετε πριν από κάθε χρήση εάν το προϊόν δεν έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά. Απαγορεύεται η χρήση ενός κατε-
στραμμένου ή ημιτελούς προϊόντος.

•	 Όταν το προϊόν δεν χρησιμοποιείται πρέπει να 
φυλάσσεται διπλωμένο, σε σημείο μακριά από βρέφη 
και μικρά παιδιά.

•	 Κρατήστε μακριά από τη φωτιά και από πηγές θερμό-
τητας: θερμαντήρες, τζάκια, κουζίνες αερίου, σόμπες 
κ.λπ. Μην εκθέτετε επίσης το προϊόν σε άμεση ηλιακή 
ακτινοβολία.

•	 Κρατήστε το προϊόν μακριά από αιχμηρά αντικείμενα 
για την αποφυγή γρατζουνιών και ζημιάς.

•	 Κίνδυνος ασφυξίας! Το προϊόν αυτό και η συσκευασία 
του, ειδικά οι πλαστικές σακούλες, δεν είναι παιχνίδια και 
πρέπει να φυλάσσονται κατάλληλα και να μην βρίσκονται 
κοντά σε βρέφη και μικρά παιδιά. Αφού αφαιρέσετε το 
προϊόν από τη συσκευασία, θα πρέπει να απορριφθεί.

•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο συνιστώμενες αλκαλικές μπαταρίες 
τύπου και ποσότητας που υποδεικνύονται στο εγχειρίδιο 
ή στο αυτοκόλλητο ενδείξεων του προϊόντος. Οι μπαταρί-
ες δεν περιλαμβάνονται στο προϊόν αυτό.

•	 Οι μπαταρίες ενδέχεται να είναι επικίνδυνες σε ορισμένες 
περιπτώσεις! Κίνδυνος διαρροής, πυρκαγιάς και ανάφλε-
ξης! Δώστε ιδιαίτερη προσοχή.

•	 Μην συνδυάζετε καινούργιες και μεταχειρισμένες μπα-
ταρίες, μπαταρίες διαφορετικού τύπου και μπαταρίες με 
επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες.

•	 Τοποθετείτε τις μπαταρίες σύμφωνα με τη σωστή τους 
πολικότητα +/-.

•	 Αφαιρέστε τις μπαταρίες εάν το προϊόν πρόκειται να μην 
χρησιμοποιηθεί για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.

•	 Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες, αφαι-
ρέστε από το προϊόν προτού ξεκινήσετε την φόρτιση.

•	 Απορρίψτε τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες σύμφωνα με 
τις συστάσεις στο τέλος αυτού του εγχειριδίου.

•	 Μην φορτίζετε μπαταρίες μιας χρήσεως.
•	 Οι επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες πρέπει να φορτίζονται 

μόνο από ενήλικα.
•	 Αφαιρέστε τις εξαντλημένες μπαταρίες από το προϊόν.
•	 Κρατήστε τις μπαταρίες μακριά από παιδιά.
•	 Η μπαταρία που έχει διαρροή ηλεκτρολύτη δεν μπορεί να 

χρησιμοποιηθεί ούτε να φορτιστεί.
•	 Αφαιρέστε αμέσως τις μπαταρίες που έχουν διαρροή 

καθώς μπορεί να προκαλέσουν δερματικά εγκαύματα ή 
άλλους τραυματισμούς.

•	 Μην βραχυκυκλώνετε τις επαφές ή τους ακροδέκτες της μπαταρίας.

Αμέσως μετά τη χρήση, το γιογιό πρέπει να αδειάζεται 
στην τουαλέτα και στη συνέχεια να πλένεται, να ξεπλένεται 
και να στεγνώνει. Αν χρειαστεί, μπορείτε να χρησιμοποι-
ήστε ένα απλό οικιακό μέσο απολύμανσης. Απαγορεύεται 
η χρήση διαβρωτικών ή λειαντικών καθαριστικών. Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε βούρτσες που θα μπορούσαν να χαράξουν 
την επιφάνεια. Μην βυθίζετε το προϊόν στο νερό και μην 
το ξεπλένετε κάτω από τρεχούμενο νερό.

Καθαρισμός και συντήρηση

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΤΟΥΣ ΧΡΗΣΤΕΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΟΝ ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟ ΑΠΟΒΛΗΤΩΝ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΟΥ ΚΑΙ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΥ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΥ.
Εάν η συσκευή, η συσκευασία, το εγχειρίδιο χρήστη και άλλα, φέρουν το σύμβολο ενός διαγραμμένου τροχοφόρου κάδου 
απορριμμάτων, σημαίνει ότι η συσκευή υπόκειται σε χωριστή απόρριψη σύμφωνα με την οδηγία 2012/19/ΕΕ του Ευρωπαϊκού 
Κοινοβουλίου και του Συμβουλίου. Η φθαρμένη συσκευή δεν πρέπει να απορρίπτεται μαζί με άλλα οικιακά απορρίμματα και δεν πρέπει 
να αντιμετωπίζεται ως αστικό απόβλητο. Απορρίπτοντας απόβλητα ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού στον κάδο απορριμάτων 
δημιουργείτε απειλή για το περιβάλλον. Η φθαρμένη συσκευή πρέπει να παραδίδεται σε επιλεγμένο σημείο συλλογής ηλεκτρικού 
και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού που οργανώνεται από δημόσια διοίκηση. Διαχωρίζοντας και παραδίδοντας φθαρμένες ηλεκτρικές 
και ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές για επεξεργασία, ανάκτηση, ανακύκλωση και απόρριψη, προστατεύετε το περιβάλλον από ρύπανση και 
μόλυνση, συμβάλλετε στη μείωση της χρήσης φυσικών πόρων και στη μείωση του κόστους κατασκευής νέων συσκευών. Η σωστή 
απόρριψη και ανακύκλωση βοηθά στην εξάλειψη αρνητικών επιπτώσεων των προϊόντων απόρριψης στο φυσικό περιβάλλον και την 
ανθρώπινη υγεία. Για λεπτομερείς πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη δυνατότητα ανακύκλωσης αυτού του προϊόντος, επικοινωνήστε με την 
τοπική υπηρεσία της πόλης σας, την υπηρεσία αποκομιδής αστικών απορριμάτων ή με το κατάστημα από το οποίο έγινε η αγορά του.
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